

No. 07-952

FILED

MAR 21 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

G. HALLETT DENTON, as Executor of the  
Estate of GEORGE W. DENTON,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ANDREW A. HYMAN,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

ANTHONY L. TERSIGNI

*Counsel of Record*

RICHARD N. GRAY

MEYERS TERSIGNI FELDMAN  
& GRAY LLP

14 Wall Street, 19<sup>th</sup> Floor

New York, New York 10005

(212) 422-1500

*Counsel for Respondent*

214849



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Cited Authorities .....	iii
Statement of the Case .....	1
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	6
I. The decision below relied, and is fully defensible, on an independent state law ground. ....	6
II. The existence of further alternative grounds for affirming the decision below negates any compelling reason to grant certiorari. ....	8
III. Certiorari is not warranted where, as here, the alleged conflict in Circuit Court decisions does not implicate the facts of the case. ....	11
IV. Apart from the reasons discussed, the Petition should be denied for various additional reasons. ....	13
Conclusion .....	15

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Adamo v. Scheller (In re Scheller),</i> 265 B.R. 39 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	9
<i>Beard v. Sheet Metal Workers Union, Local 150,</i> 908 F.2d 474 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>Cal-Micro, Inc. v. Cantrell (In re Cantrell),</i> 329 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Herbst,</i> 93 F.2d 510 (2d Cir. 1937) .....	13
<i>Clarkson Co. Ltd. v. Shaheen,</i> 660 F.2d 506 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	9
<i>Expert Electric, Inc. v. Levine,</i> 554 F.2d 1227 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	11
<i>Grogan v. Garner,</i> 498 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	12
<i>In re Cochrane,</i> 124 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>In re Hammond,</i> 98 F.2d 703 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied,</i> 305 U.S. 646 (1938) .....	13

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Hemmeter</i> , 242 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>In re Uwimana</i> , 274 F.3d 806 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1105 (2007) .....	12
<i>Matter of Energy Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 1226 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	11
<i>Pereira v. Centel Corp.</i> ( <i>In re Argo Communications Corp.</i> ), 134 B.R. 776 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	9
<i>Sandak v. Dobrayel (In re Dobrayel)</i> , 287 B.R. 3 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	9
<i>Sure-Snap Corp. v. State Street Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 948 F.2d 869 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	11
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959) .....	8
<i>Zohlman v. Zoldan (In re Zoldan)</i> , 221 B.R. 79 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 226 B.R. 767 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	10

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Statutes:**

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(4) ..... *passim*
